
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 7th February 2012 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may spea
[...]
 to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted nine report for planning 

applications to be determined (the reports for items 4a-4h are enclosed, the report for 
item 4i is to follow). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

30 January 2012 



 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

 (a) 11/00989/FUL - Jumps Farm, 147 South Road, Bretherton, Leyland  (Pages 5 - 
14) 

 
   

Proposal 
Section 73 application to remove 
Conditions 2 (use of building) and 5 
(personal permission) attached to 
planning approval 10/00563/COU. 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

 
 

 (b) 11/00919/FUL -  Bluebell Cottage, Trigg Lane, Heapey, Chorley  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

   
Proposal 
Erection of 2no. wind turbines (Hub 
height 15.545m / Height to blade tip 
20.345m). 

Recommendation  
Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

 
 

 (c) 11/01024/REMMAJ - Grove Farm, Railway Road, Adlington, Chorley  (Pages 27 - 
42) 

 
  Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 67 dwellings and a park and 
ride car park 

Recommendation  
Approve Reserved Matters 

 
 

 (d) 11/01060/CB3 - Land between Carr Road/Manor Road and south of 83 Manor 
Road, Clayton-le-Woods  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
  Proposal 

The creation of a 21 plot allotment 
site with 5 car parking spaces and 
associated hard standing, drainage, 
fencing and pathways. 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning Permission 

 
 

 (e) 11/01021/FULMAJ - Land between Southlands High School and Grundys Farm, 
Clover Road, Chorley  (Pages 51 - 66) 

 
  Proposal  

Change of use from farmland to a 
residential Dwelling Houses (C3 Use 
Class), to accommodate twenty five 
new build dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning Permission 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 (f) 11/01070/FUL -  Chorley Motor Auction. Cottam Street, Chorley  (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

  Proposal 
Proposed residential development of 
9 dwellings (7 houses and 2 
bungalows) following the demolition of 
the existing commercial premises (on 
the same site where 8 dwellings have 
been previously applied for ref: 
10/00502/FUL). 

Recommendation 
Permit (Subject to Legal Agreement) 

 
 

 (g) 11/00999/FULMAJ - Weldbank Plastic Co Ltd, Westhoughton Road, Heath 
Charnock, Chorley  (Pages 75 - 84) 

 
  Proposal  

Section 73 application to vary 
conditions 1 (approved plans) and 24 
(list of approved plans) attached to 
planning approval 11/00168/FULMAJ 

Recommendation  
Permit (Subject to Legal 
Agreement) 

 
 

 (h) 11/01019/REMMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles Standish Way Chorley  (Pages 85 - 94) 
 

   
Proposal  
Section 73 application to vary 
conditions 1 (approved plans) and 
4 (approved plans) attached to 
planning approval 
11/00453/REMMAJ 

Recommendation  
Permit (Subject to Legal 
Agreement) 

 
 

 (i) 11/01085/OUTMAJ - Land south of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks Farm and land 
north of Caton Drive/Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods (report to follow)   

 
   

Proposal 
Section 73 application to amend 
condition 20 (Layout of Highway 
Improvements at Hayrick Junction) of 
Outline application 10/00414/OUTMAJ 
relating to the residential development 
of up to 300 dwellings (comprising 2, 
2.5, & 3 storeys) with details of access 
and highway works and indicative 
proposals for open space, landscape 
and associated works. 

Recommendation 
Permit (Subject to Legal 
Agreement) 

 
 

5. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
6. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 



 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and 
Dave Rogerson) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves, (Councillor  ) for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and Dave Rogerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Caron Taylor (Planning Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, Adrian Lowe and Mark Perks 
 

 
 

12.DC.127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball and David Dickinson. 
 
 

12.DC.128 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 13 December 2011 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.129 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.DC.130 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on twelve 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 
 

a)  Application: 11/00764/OUT - 11 
Sutton Grove, Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 
two detached houses and a pair if semi-detached 
houses 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be refused for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
 
 

b)  Application: 11/00875/FULMAJ - 
Land Formerly Talbot Mill, Froom 
Street, Chorley 

Proposal: Application to extend the time limit for 
implementation of extant planning permission 
07/01426/FULMAJ at Talbot Mill for the erection of 
149 residential dwellings including landscaping 
and access off Froom Street 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to a 
Section 106 Agreement and the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 

c)  Application: 11/00934/REMMAJ - 
Parcel F3 Buckshaw Central Avenue, 
Buckshaw Village, Lancashire 

Proposal: Erection of 53 dwellings including 
associated roads and footpaths at Parcel F, 
Buckshaw Village 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission is granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and addendum 
 
 

d)  Application: 11/00837/FULMAJ - Site 
7 and 9 Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw 
Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. distribution 
centre/industrial buildings (Use Class B1c, B2, B8) 
with ancillary office accommodation, service yard 
areas, car parking, access, internal circulation, 
areas and landscaping 

 
The report for this item was withdrawn from the agenda for the reason detailed in the 
addendum. 
 
 

e)  Application: 11/00871/FULMAJ - 
Former Initial Textile Services, Botany 
Brow and Willow Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed residential development of 41 
no. 2 storey dwellings (re submission of application 
no. 10/000834/FULMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions detailed in the 
report and the addendum. 
 
 

f)  Application: 11/00892/FUL - Initial 
Textiles Services, Botany Brow 
Chorley 

Proposal: Proposal to utilise existing former initial 
laundry site entrance and apply for adaptation, to 
become LCC highway compliant residential access 
to redevelopment on the site 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and addendum. 
 
 

g)  Application: 11/01062/FUL - Land 
East of and adjacent to 99 Lakeland 
Gardens, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey community 
centre on playing fields adjacent to Lakeland 
Gardens 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

h)  Application: 11/00894/FULMAJ - 
Burrows Ltd, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-
Woods, Leyland 

Proposal: Demolition of Burrows Grass Machinery 
and removal of car sales forecourt and demolition 
of The New Bungalow and erection of 14 no. 
detached two-storey dwellings and associated 
garaging and infrastructure (changes to access 
point and layout of the previously approved 
permission 11/00480/FULMAJ and an additional 
house) 

 
RESOLVED (11:2:0) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
signing of a Section 106 Agreement and the conditions detailed in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

 
i)  Application: 11/00977/FUL - Barratt 

Development, Pilling Lane, Chorley 
Proposal: Substitution of house type on 5 plots 
previously approved under permission reference 
07/01226/REMMAJ (substitute 5 x Patterdale with 
5 x Kingsville houses) and associated works. 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and addendum. 
 
 

j)  Application: 11/00974/REMMAJ - 
Land South of Buckshaw Avenue, 
Buckshaw Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 
1 (approved plans) of reserved matters approval 
06/00786/REMMAJ involving altering the location 
of junctions 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the reserved matters be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report and addendum. 
 
 
 

k)  Application: 11/00874/FUL - 41 
Wigan Road,  Euxton, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed residential development of 4 
No. detached houses on plots 5, 6, 7 and 12 
(amendment to planning approval 10/000573/FUL) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
signing of a supplemental Section 106 Agreement and the conditions detailed in 
the report and addendum.  
 
 

l)  Application: 11/00989/FUL - Jumps 
Farm, 147 South Road, Bretherton 

Proposal: Section 73 application to remove 
Conditions 2 (use of building) and 5 (personal 
permission) attached to planning approval 
10/00563/COU 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – to defer the decision to allow for a site visit. 
 

12.DC.131 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.16 (MAWDESLEY) 2011  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Head of Governance which 
sought instruction on whether to formally confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 16 
(Mawdesley) 2011 without modification. No objections had been received in response 
to the making of the Order. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the Tree Preservation Order No. 16 
(Mawdesley) 2011 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

12.DC.132 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 15 (EUXTON) 2011  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Head of Governance which 
sought instruction on whether to formally confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 15 
(Euxton) 2011 without modification. No objections had been received in response to 
the making of the Order. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the Tree Preservation Order No. 15 (Euxton) 
2011 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

12.DC.133 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS REPORT 17 JANUARY 2012  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notification of two appeals that had been lodged against the delegated decision to 
refuse planning permission, one enforcement appeal that had been lodged, and an 
enforcement appeal that had been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



 

Item   4a 11/00989/FUL  
 
Case Officer Matthew Banks 
 
Ward  Lostock 
 
Proposal Section 73 application to remove Conditions 2 (use of 

building) and 5 (personal permission) attached to planning 
approval 10/00563/COU. 

 
Location Jumps Farm 147 South Road Bretherton Leyland Lancashire 
 
Applicant Mr SJ Wignall 
 
Consultation expiry:  28 December 2011 
 
Application expiry:   5 January 2012 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1. Section 73 application to remove Conditions 2 (use of building) and 5 (personal permission) 

[...]
e 
LDS204-03 21 November 2011  Tree Pit Detail 
101 Rev P1 24 January 2012  Drainage Layout 
Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development of 
the site. 
 

18.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, (Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to E), or any Order amending 
or revoking and re-enacting that Order, no alterations or extensions shall be 
undertaken to the dwellings on plots 1, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 
28, 29, 30, 31, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61 and 67 hereby permitted, or any garage, shed or 
other outbuilding erected (other than those expressly authorised by this permission). 

 Reason: To protect the appearance of the locality and in accordance with Policy No. 
HS4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 41



Agenda Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4d 11/01060/CB3  

Case Officer Adrian Morgan 

Ward  Clayton-le-Woods And Whittle-le-Woods 

Proposal The creation of a 21 plot allotment site with 5 car parking 
spaces and associated hard standing, drainage, fencing and 
pathways. 

Location Land between Carr Road and Manor Road and South Of 83 
Manor Road Clayton-le-Woods Lancashire 

Applicant Parks & Open Spaces - People And Places Directorate CBC 

Consultation expiry:  11 January 2012 

Application expiry:   31 January 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1.  This application seeks the development of a 21 plot allotment site with 5 car parking spaces 

and associated hard standing, drainage, fencing and pathways.  
 

Recommendation 
2.  It is recommended that the application be approved. 

 
Main Issues 
3.  The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the deve
[...]

Description: Demolish existing demountable two classroom block and construct classroom 
extension with shallow pitched felt roof to match school building, 
 
Ref: 02/00672/LCC Decision: PERMIT Decision Date: 5 September 2002 
Description: Extension to provide new staff room, enlarged entrance foyer and disabled 
access to first floor classrooms, 
Ref: 98/00462/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 17 August 1998 
Description: Single-storey rear store room extension, 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 48



 

Ref: 06/00008/LCC Decision: PERMIT Decision Date: 14 February 2006 
Description: Extension to classroom 
Ref: 07/00259/FUL Decision: WDN Decision Date: 27 June 2007 
Description: Proposed erection of 2.4m high powder coated galvanised steel fence to school 
and adjacent boundary to front and side of school, erection of timber post and rail fence 1.2m high 
and formation of 2 metre wide tarmac footpath and access gates 
Ref: 07/00799/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 6 August 2007 
Description: Proposed erection of 2.4m high powder coated galvanised steel fence to school 
and adjacent boundary to front and side of school, erection of timber post and rail fence 1.2m high 
and formation of 1.7 metre wide tarmac footpath and access gates 
Ref: 10/00829/CTY Decision: WDN Decision Date: 14 October 2010 
Description: Replacement of existing fence with a 2.4m high weld security mesh fencing 
Ref: 10/01111/CTY Decision: PERMIT Decision Date: 19 January 2011 
Description: Installation of new 2.4 metre high security fencing to front and rear of school 
Ref: 11/01060/CB3 Decision: PCO Decision Date:  
Description: The creation of a 21 plot allotment site with 5 car parking spaces and associated 
hard standing, drainage, fencing and pathways. 
Ref: 11/01060/CB3 Decision: PCO Decision Date:  
Description: The creation of a 21 plot allotment site with 5 car parking spaces and associated 
hard standing, drainage, fencing and pathways. 
 
Recommendation: Permit Full Planning Permission 
Conditions 
 
1.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of 

this permission. 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the Design 

& Access Statement submitted with the application, and with the following plans 
received on 29 November 2011; - 
Drawing 3 – Allotment Construction Details 
Drawing 4 – Proposed Drainage Works 
Reason: for the purposes of clarity. 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 49



Agenda Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item  4e 11/01021/FULMAJ  

Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 

Ward  Chorley South West 

Proposal Change of use from farmland to a residential Dwelling 
Houses (C3 Use Class), to accommodate twenty five new 
build dwellings and associated infrastructure. 

Location Land between Southlands High School and Grundys Farm 
Clover Road Chorley Lancashire 

Applicant Adactus Housing Group Ltd 

Consultation expiry:  12 January 2012 

Application expiry:   24 February 2012 

Proposal 

1. The proposal incorporates the residential development of one of the parcels of land which 
make up the Gillibrand Housing Development (known as Parcel 10). The proposal relates to 
the erection of 25 dwellings all of which will be affordable rented housing units. 
 

2. The site is approximately 0.77 hectares in size and forms part of the wider residential 
development of the area. The development will consist of 5 two bedroom houses, 14 three 
bedroom houses and 6 two bedroom flats. The development consists of semi-detached and 
terraced properties with a three storey detached block of 6 flats. 
 

3. Outline planning permission was granted at the site in 1997 for housing, outdoor play space, 
education facilities, local shopping and community building (96/00727/CB4) 

 
Recommendation 
4. It is recommended that this application is granted conditional planning ap
[...]
detail which may have 
previously been submitted.  The scheme shall indicate all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land; detail any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development; indicate the types and numbers of trees and 
shrubs to be planted, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, paved or 
hard landscaped; and detail any changes of ground level or landform. Additionally the 
scheme shall demonstrate conservation of Bird's-foot; retention/replacement of bird 
and bat foraging habitat; retention and enhancement of features of existing 
biodiversity value including the 'wet feature' in the north of the site.  

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and in the interests of the 
ecological value of the site. In accordance with Policy No.GN5 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan Review and Government advice contained in PPS9. 

 
22.  Further details of replacement nesting and roosting opportunities, as outlined in 

Appendix 4 of the report 'Gillibrands Parcel Chorley.  Ecological Assessment' (TEP 
report ref. 3095.002, November 2011), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
Chorley Borough Council prior to the commencement of the construction phase of the 
development.  The approved details shall be implemented in full.  

 Reason: To provide adequate replacement nesting and foraging habitat within the 
development in order to ensure that protected species and their habitat are protected 
from the adverse impacts of development. In accordance with Government advice 
contained in PPS9. 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 65



Agenda Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4f 11/01070/FUL  
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Chorley South West 
 
Proposal Proposed residential development of 9 dwellings (7 houses 

and 2 bungalows) following the demolition of the existing 
commercial premises (on the same site where 8 dwellings 
have been previously applied for ref: 10/00502/FUL). 

 
Location Chorley Motor Auction Cottam Street Chorley PR7 2DT 
 
Applicant J.B.Loughlin (Contractors) Ltd 
 
Consultation expiry:  16 January 2012 
 
Application expiry:   2 February 2012 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal  
1.  The application is a full application for a proposed residential development of 9 dwellings (7 

houses and 2 bungalows) following the demolition of the existing commercial premises (on 
the same site where 8 dwellings have been previously applied for ref: 10/00502/FUL). 

 
2.  An application was originally approved on the site in May 2010 (ref: 09/00985/OUTMAJ) this 

year. This was outline permission for 15 affordable dwellings and covered a larger site area 
than the current application as it included the site currently occupied by Prontaprint. 
Prontaprint had a number of years left on their lease and so to progress the site the 
applicants then applied to develop only one part of the site with 8 dwellings (6 houses and 2 
bungalows), under planning application ref: 10/00502/FUL). This was approved subject to a 
s106 agreement for public open space. However, the legal agreement has not been signed to 
date and therefore the permission has not been issued. The applicant advises the remainder 
of the site occupied by Prontaprint will be developed in its own right once it becomes 
available. Although the previously approved application for the whole site (ref: 
09/00985/OUTMAJ) was outline it approved the access, layout and the principle of 
redeveloping the site for housing and is still extant.  

 
3.  The site occupies 0.151hectares. 
 
Recommendation 
4.  It is recommended that this application is granted planning permission, subject to conditions 

and a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
Main Issues 
4. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planni
[...]
 Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 
Council's Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
16.  No dwelling shall be occupied until a letter of assurance, detailing how the dwelling in 

question meets the necessary code level and 2 credits under Issue Ene7, has been 
issued to the Local Planning Authority, by an approved code assessor. Within 6 
months of completion of that dwelling a Final Code Certificate shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with Government advice 
contained in Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change-Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 
Council’s Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 73



Agenda Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4g  11/00999/FULMAJ  

Case Officer  Adrian Morgan 

Ward   Heath Charnock And Rivington 

Proposal Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (approved plans) 
and 24 (list of approved plans) attached to planning approval 
11/00168/FULMAJ 

Location  Weldbank Plastic Co Ltd Westhoughton Road Heath 
 Charnock Chorley Lancashire 

Applicant  Arley Homes North West 

Consultation expiry:  21 December 2011 

Application expiry:   14 February 2012 

 
Proposal 
1. This application is a Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (Approved Plans) and 24 (List 

of Approved Plans) attached to the previous planning permission, reference 
11/00168/FULMAJ. 
 

2.  The proposed scheme, which incorporate 16 detached 4 and 5 bedroomed dwellings and a 
row of four 2 bedroomed terraced properties, was approved in 2011 (planning permission 
reference 11/00168/FULMAJ) and this applications seeks a new p
[...]
ion of a new detached dwelling at land to the rear of 29 Charter Fold at Land 30 
Metres South Of Jade Oaks 2 Charter Fold Charnock Richard (Planning Application: 
11/00456/FUL Inspectorate Reference: APP/D2320/A/11/2162860/NWF). Planning 
Inspectorate letter received 23 January 2012. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
3. None.  

 
PLANNING APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
4. None 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
5. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
6. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
7. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
8. None. 

 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 
 
9. None.  
All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 95



 
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 
Robert Rimmer 5221 25.01.2012 *** 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2012 of Development Control Committee
	4a 11/00989/FUL - Jumps Farm, 147 South Road, Bretherton, Leyland
	4b 11/00919/FUL -  Bluebell Cottage, Trigg Lane, Heapey, Chorley
	4c 11/01024/REMMAJ - Grove Farm, Railway Road, Adlington, Chorley
	4d 11/01060/CB3 - Land between Carr Road/Manor Road and south of 83 Manor Road, Clayton-le-Woods
	4e 11/01021/FULMAJ - Land between Southlands High School and Grundys Farm, Clover Road, Chorley
	4f 11/01070/FUL -  Chorley Motor Auction. Cottam Street, Chorley
	4g 11/00999/FULMAJ - Weldbank Plastic Co Ltd, Westhoughton Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley
	4h 11/01019/REMMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles Standish Way Chorley
	5 Planning Appeals and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 February 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and 
Dave Rogerson 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Alistair Bradley 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Matthew Banks (Planning Assistant), Alex Jackson 
(Senior Lawyer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
 

 
12.DC.135 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Christopher France. 
 
 

12.DC.136 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January  2012, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.137 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 
 

12.DC.138 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on nine 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

a)  Application: 11/01060/CB3 - Land 
between Carr Road/Manor Road 
and south of 83 Manor Road, 
Clayton-le-Woods 

Proposal: The creation of a 21 plot 
allotment site with 5 car parking spaces and 
associated hard standing, drainage, fencing 
and pathways 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to give Members 
of the Development Control Committee time to visit the site of the proposals. 
 
 

b)  Application: 11/00989/FUL - Jumps 
Farm, 147 South Road, Bretherton, 
Leyland 

Proposal: Section 73 application to remove 
Conditions 2 (use of building) and 5 
(personal permission) attached to planning 
approval 10/00563/COU 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 February 2012 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) –  
 

1. That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report, as amended in  the addendum and further 
amendments to conditions delegated to the Director of Partnerships 
Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair.  

2. That it be minuted that the applicant would face enforcement action 
should the timescales for submission of applications for planning 
permission and the removal of unlawful containers on site as set out 
in paragraph 14 of the report were not met. 

 
 

c)  Application: 11/00919/FUL -  
Bluebell Cottage, Trigg Lane, 
Heapey, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. wind turbines 
(hub height 15.545m / height to blade tip 
20.345m) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to give Members 
of the Development Control Committee time to visit the site of the proposals. 
 
 
(Councillor Alistair Bradley joined the meeting at this point) 
 
 

d)  Application: 11/01024/REMMAJ - 
Grove Farm, Railway Road, 
Adlington, Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 67 dwellings and a park 
and ride car park 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:2) – That the reserved matters application be approved  
subject to the conditions detailed within the report, and those amended 
within the addendum.  
 
 

e)  Application: 11/01021/FULMAJ - 
Land between Southlands High 
School and Grundys Farm, Clover 
Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Change of use from farmland to 
a residential Dwelling Houses (C3 Use 
Class), to accommodate 25 new build 
dwellings and associated infrastructure 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report and the additional conditions 
within the addendum. 
 
 

f)  Application: 11/01070/FUL -  
Chorley Motor Auction. Cottam 
Street, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed residential 
development of 9 dwellings (7 houses and 
2 bungalows) following the demolition of 
the existing commercial premises (on the 
same site where 8 dwellings have been 
previously applied for ref: 10/00502/FUL) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed in the report.  
 
 

g)  Application: 11/00999/FULMAJ - 
Weldbank Plastic Co Ltd, 
Westhoughton Road, Heath 
Charnock, Chorley 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
conditions 1 (approved plans) and 24 (list 
of approved plans) attached to planning 
approval 11/00168/FULMAJ 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 February 2012 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report.  
 
 

h)  Application: 11/01019/REMMAJ - 
Duxbury Park Myles Standish Way 
Chorley 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
conditions 1 and 4 (approved plans) 
attached to planning approval 
11/00453/REMMAJ 

 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to an 
associated Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within 
the report.  
 
 

i)  Application: 11/01085/OUTMAJ - 
Land south of Cuerden Farm and 
Woodcocks Farm and land north of 
Caton Drive/Wigan Road, Clayton-
le-Woods 

Proposal: Section 73 application to 
amend condition 20 (Layout of Highway 
Improvements at Hayrick Junction) of 
outline application 10/00414/OUTMAJ 
relating to the residential development of 
up to 300 dwellings (comprising 2, 2.5 & 3 
storeys) with details of access and 
highway works and indicative proposals for 
open space, landscaping and associated 
works 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to a supplemental Section 106  legal agreement and the conditions detailed 
within the report.  
 

12.DC.139 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notification of an appeal that had been dismissed by the Planning Inspector. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


